
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OHIO

LOUIS TULLY, Father and Natural Guardian
For L.T., and in his own right,
Plaintiffs-Petitioner

v.

ZUUL ENTERPRISES, an Ohioa Corporation
Defendant-Respondent

On Appeal
From the Court of Appeals
For the State of Ohioa

BRIEF OF THE PETITIONER

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

S/s Team S
Team S
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. NATURE OF THE CASE 1

 B. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION OF THE COURT BELOW 1

 C. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. The lower courts erred in granting and upholding summary judgment in Zuul’s favor because L.T. was a foreseeable user of the defective product..... 8

 A. L.T. was a foreseeable user of the product because the Defendant was put on prior notice of their device’s susceptibility to use by children 9

 B. Zuul is liable for L.T.’s damages because he used the electronic cigarette product in a reasonably foreseeable manner 13

II. The appellate court correctly adopted the read and heed doctrine, but erred in finding that no prejudice occurred from the abuse of discretion..... 14

 A. The heeding presumption is appropriate for determining whether a consumer would have not used the product if an adequate warning were present, because it is rooted in principles supported by the Restatement (Second) of Torts 16

 B. Under the heeding presumption, the Tully’s were prejudiced by the jury not receiving the proper instruction at the close of trial, preventing the jury from properly resolving all issues of the case..... 20

 i. The heeding presumption raises the presumption that if an adequate warning is given, it will be read and heeded; however, if an inadequate warning is given, a rebuttable presumption arises that the failure to warn was a proximate cause of the plaintiff’s injuries..... 21

 ii. The application of the heeding doctrine establishes that L.T. was prejudiced by the trial court in not allowing the jury instruction, preventing the jury from properly resolving all issues of the case..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)7

United States Supreme Court Cases:

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....7

Celotex Corp v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....7

United States Appellate Court Cases

Coleman v. B-G Maintenance Management of Colo., Inc.,
108 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 1997)16, 25

Morrison Knudsen Corp. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.,
175 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 1999)16, 25

Reyes v. Wyeth Laboratories,
498 F.2d 1264 (5th Cir. 1974)19
